
~UIUC NOnCE 
AGENDA 

PIOfESSIONAl SERVICES EVALUAnON COMMITIEE MEETING 
Thursday. Oclobet s. 2017, 10:00 a.m. 

Eighth Hoot, Conlerenc1t loom 151 
Jac:ksonvllle, fl 32202 

Committee Memben: Gtegory Peose. Chonnon 
Polocl: Greive. Membef, T1eosury 
Jeff Close. Membef. OGC 

S.bco_..._ 
Mombon 

Randall llame1 

Robelt l'arr 

.Iii Enz 

DvoneKenl 

Johnnelto M()()(e 

Ruben Biyonl 

Twone Oucl:wotlh 

AnnWilliJ 

10/05/17 PSIC AGINOA 

ITIMI 

1'·43·17 

1'·27· 17 

P·58·17 

P·28-13 

llltf ILACllON 

Subcommfflee Report 
Relltement Plan Service Provider 
Employee Services Deportmenl 

Subcommittee Repoff Cdefened 9/21117) 
Prolesslonal Design Servlce1 l0t lllue Cypress Pork Pool 
Deportment of Public Wotlcs 

Subcommittee Report Cd.,ened f/21117) 
Operation of a Sulmance Education/Information. 
treatment. Case Management and Altercare Program 
f0t Adult Inmates within the Dvval County Conecflonal 
System 
Porl:s, Recreolion and Community Services 
Deportmenl/Sociol Services Divi~on 

Rescind Contfacl Amendment No. 6 
Casually lnsllfance lrokef Services 
Rnonce ond Adminislrotion Deporlment/Risl: 
Management Division 

MOllON 

II is lhe consensus of the commillee lhol of lhe nine [91 f~ms 
responding lo the Requesl lot Proposal [Rf Pl seven 171 were 
found to be responsive, inleresled. qualified and ovoitoble lo 
provrde lhe services and two were deemed non-tesponsive, 
The ronlclng or flrsl. second and third , designates the order of 
quolificolion of lhese firms lo pertorm lhe required services 
and otphobelicolly they ore: 

I} Empower 
3) Mass Mutual 
2) NaHonwlde 

On Seplember 22, 2017. lhe lop three f11tns were invited lot 
lurthet evotuolion by way of personal inlerviews. Al lhe 
concluS1on of the Interviews lhe outcome is as lorows: 

II Empower 
3) Mass Mutual 
2) Nallonwkle 

We 1ec ommend lhol lhe above llsl is forwarded lo the Mayor 
for final selection so lhot lee and conlracl negoliollons may 
beain wilh Emoowet. lhe number one tonlced firm , 
It II the coMensus al the committee that the one (1) llnn 
responding lo the Request lor Proposal (RFP) was found to be 
responsive. Interested, quolllled and avalloble lo provide the 
services requited ond that Inn Is:. 

1. l'QH Walkover Aquatics JV 
We recommend the above list Is forwarded to lhe May0t !Of 
nnal selecllon so Iha! lee and contract negotlallons may 
begin with PQH Wql!oy11 Aquallcs JV the number one 
ranked firm. 
II II the consensus al the commfflee lhal of the two (2) 
companies responding to the Request for Proposal (RfP) both 
were tound lo be responsive, Interested, qualllled and 
available lo provide the semce1. the ranking of flnt and 
second. deslgnales th• order of quallficaHon al these 
componle1 lo perform the required services and 
alphabellcany they are: 

2) Gateway Community Services, Inc. 
I) River Region Human Services, Inc. 

We recommend the above llst II forwarded to lh• Mayor for 
nnal selection so that lee and contfact negollallons may 
begin with River Region Humqn Services. Inc .. the number one 
rankedftrm. 
Thal Contract No. 9901 belween the Cily ol Jacksonville 
and Arthur J. Gallagher Rislc Monogemenl Services. Inc .. 
for Casually Insurance Btol:er Services. is amended lo: (i) 
exercise the lourlh and final renewal option for a policy 
lerm of October I, 2017 through September 30, 2018; (ii 
incorporate lhe allached 2017 2018 Renewal Prooosal 

CONTI 
IX' 

OOICOME 

l 



Twane Ouctwolfh 

Ann Willis 

ll', ('.....nt­
~ut-.:ununisatt J.lnNn1 

10/05/17 PSfC AGENDA 

P·28·13 

identified os Exhibit 'K': and (iill increase the maximum 
indebtedness by $1 .573 695.00 to a new not-to-exceed 
total maximum of $7.428.8'7.25 AH other temlS and 
conditions, os previously amended. shall remain the some 
except for such changes as the Office of General 
Counsel may deem appropriate lo ensure compliance 
wilh lhe City's ordinances. Procurement portcies and 
orocedures and aoolicable federal and stole tows. 

Restate Conlfacl Amendment No. 6 Thal Contract No. 9901 between lhe City of Jacksonville fl!VJQ1'17 

Casualty Insurance Broker Services and Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services. Inc .. 
Finance and Administration Department/Risk for Casually Insurance Broker Services. Is amended to: (i} 
Management Division exercise the fourth and final renewal option for a poflcy 

term of October 1. 2017 through September 30. 2018; (ii) 
incorporate the attached 2017 - 2018 Renewal Proposal 
identified os Exhibit 'K'; and (iiil increase the maximum 
indebtedness by 51.667.619.00 to o new not-to-exceed 
tolol maximum of 57.522.791.25 AH other terms and 
conditions. as previously amended. shalt remain the some 
except lor such changes os the Office of General 
Counsel may deem appropriate to ensure compliance 
with the City's ordinances. Procurement po6cies and 
orocedures ood o nnlicoble federal and slate lows. 

MEmNG ADJOURNED: 

2 



ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Oreg Pease. Chairperson 
Professional Services Evaluation Committee 

City of J•kBDDVIHa. Florlda 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 
Employee Services Department 

City Hall, 117 West Duval St., Suite 150 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

FROM: 
( 

Roben E. Parr. Chief. Compensation and Benefits Division -~~~~~ 
Randall Barnes, Senior Debt Manager 

RE: Def erred Compensation Provider P43- I 7 

DATE: August 2. 2016 

The subcommittee received nine (9) proposals for the deferred compensation provider, seven (7) were found to 
be responsive, interested. qualified, and available to provide services required by the Request for Proposal and 
two (2) were deemed non-responsive. The proposals were evaluated using the criteria outlined in the 
Purchasing Code as augmented by the RFP and the proposals. 

Based on the above, the following finns listed alphabetically and ranked, were determined to be the most 
qualified: 

(I) Empower 
(3) Mass Mutual 
(2) Nationwide 

The subcommittee requests to meet with the Professional Services Evaluation Committee at your earliest 
convenience for the purpose of submitting our recommendation to the Mayor for final selection. Upon his 
signature, we request permission to conduct finalist presentations for the top three firms. 

Attachments: 

Evaluation Matrix 



EVALUATION MATRIX 

EVALUATION SCALE PROJECT NO: P-43-17 

----------10 AVERAGE - Alter lnletvlews 

QUALIFIED . ... EXTREMELY QUALIAED PROJECT nm: Retirement Pion Service Provider 

Past and Past & Present Quotation of 
Present Record Demonstrated Ability to Design rates, lees, Commitmenl to 

Ability to of Professional Small & Minority an Approach charges & other 
I 

Observe and Accomplishmen and Work Plan detailed cost Volumeol I Businesses & 
' Advise Whether Is with City to Meet the proposals or current and prior Contributions Toward 

I Current Financial Plans and Agencies and Proximity to A Diverse Market Project cost breakdewn work performed 
Consultant Competence - Workload · Responsibil~y Specilications • Others the Project - Place Requirements inlormation - Overall 

Empower 16.50 10.00 15.00 4.00 10.00 4.00 9.00 9.50 12.00 1.00 91.00 

I 4.00 

I Mass Mutual 15.50 9.50 14.50 4.50 9.50 3.50 4.50 8.50 7.00 5.00 82.00 

3.00 

Nationwide 17.00 9.50 14.00 4.50 8.00 3.50 4.00 8.50 14.00 5.00 88.00 

4.50 

I I 

~k - ....__~ i;. _ _;- - :J i;;-·- I - ·.: .• , i;;-- . ..,.,;.... ,.J ~ I 
• 1 - :.. ·----



EVALUATION MATRIX 

EVALUATION SCALE PROJECT NO: P-43-17 

1 10 AVERAGE 

QUALIFIED EXTREMELY QUALIFIED PROJECT TITlf: Retirement Plan Service Provider 

Past and Pasl & Psesent Ouotationol 
Present Record Demonstrated Ability to Design rates, fees, 

Commllmenl lo 
Ability to of Professional 5maJJ & Minority an Approach charges & other 

Observe and Accomplish men Businesses & and Work Plan delalled cost Volume of 
Advise Whether ts with City Contribullons Toward to Meet the proposals or current and prior 

Current Financial Plans and Agencies and Proximity lo A Diverse Marttel Project cost breakdewn work performed 
Consultant Competence - Workload - Responsibility Specifications - Others the Project - Place Requirements information - Overall 

Total Points Aaaeaaed 20.00 10.00 15.00 5.00 10.00 5.00 10.00 10.00 15.00 5.00 105.00 

Empower 12.50 10.00 15.00 4.00 10.00 4.00 9.00 9.50 12.00 1.00 87.00 

ICMA 11 .00 8.00 12.00 3.00 7.50 2.50 8.50 6.50 13.00 5.00 77.00 

Llncoln 10.50 9.00 13.50 4.50 3.50 3.00 1.50 7.50 12.00 5.00 70.00 

Mass Mutual 12.50 9.50 14.50 4.50 9.50 3.50 4.50 8.50 7.00 5.00 79.00 

Nationwide 12.50 9.50 14.00 4.50 8.00 3.50 4.00 8.50 14.00 5.00 83.50 

VALIC 11 .50 9.00 13.00 4.00 8.00 3.00 7.00 6.00 4.50 5.00 71.00 

VOYA 12.50 9.00 12.50 4.00 8.00 4.50 6.50 8.00 4.00 5.00 74.00 

-i[ =i L -=i c ~t I c-- , 
~ - ; - . --



--
ONE mv ONE MCKSONvtllE 

September 14, 2017 

TO: 

THAU 

FROM: 

~ 

R. Duane Kent, P .' E., I 
Engineer Manager, Enginl.lri g 

City of Jacksonville, Florida 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 

Department of Public Works 
Engineering & Construction Management Division 

214 N. Hogan Street, 1o•h Floor 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

(904) 255-8762 
www.coj.net 

Management Division 

RE: P-27-17 BLUE CYPRESS PARK POOL 

The subcommittee received one (1) proposal for evaluation for the subject project and found it to be 
responsive, interested, qualified and available to provide the services required by the RFP. A request 
was submitted to and approved by the Professional Services Evaluation Committee to allow grading of 
the one proposal. 

Permission by PSEC was given to evaluate the proposal using the criteria outlined in the Purchasing 
Code as augmented by the RFP (see attached matrix). 

Based on the above, the following firm was determined to be qualified to perform the required services. 

1. PQH Wallover Aquatics JV 

We recommend that the above list be forwarded to the Mayor for final selection. 

TF/lw 

Attachment: Scoring Matrix 

cc: Lori West, Contract Specialist 



Evaluation Matrix 
AVERAGE 

PROJECT NO. P-27-17 
PR>lesalonol Design Seivlce1 lo1 lkle 

PROJECT TITLE: CVPI•• Park Pool 

Past & Presen1 

Past end Presenl Demons1raled Ability to Design 
Comm~ment 10 Small Ability to Aecordol 

& Minority an Approach 
Observe and Professional Businesses & and Woll< Plan 

Advise Whether Accomplishments Conlribulions Toward to Meet the Willingness ID Volume of 
Competence • Current Financial Plans and with City Agencies Proximity to the A Diverse Mar!U!t Project meet boll\ Ume and cunent and prior 

Consultanl 10pts Workload · Responsibility Specifications and Others Project Place Requirements • budge! work pertormed O...erall 

I 

Total Assessed Poinls 10.00 10.00 5.00 10.00 5.00 10.00 10.00 20.00 10.00 10.00 100.00 

PQH Wallover Aquatics JV 10.00 9.50 2.00 9.50 3.00 10.00 8.50 15.50 8.00 5.00 81.00 

·-· .. - ----i --::J' -·' ~ ' - - c=_ ---, - ~I J ::.J '. --- .· .. - ·-· _,. ' ' , . - « .I~~- ~ . ··-~ "II:" -
------i .~ ' . ---r 11 

~'· - ~~ ~_;_J - I~~ _J r" - . ~ ~ ~ I 
I 



.,/ ' ... 

ONE CITY. ONE 
JACKSONVILLE. 

Seplember 19, 2017 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Greg Pease, Chief 
Procurement Division 

City of Jacksonvllle, Florida 
Daryl JosephJ Director 

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department 
Social Services Division 

1809 Art Museum Dr. Suite 100 
Jacksonville, FL 32207 

(904) 630-4720 

FROM: Johnnetta Moore, Chief r;~ Jf'/6f1'-A­
Soclal Services Division ti 

RE: P..58·17 Operation of• Substance Education/Information, Treatment, Case Management and 
Aftercare Program for adult lnmatn within the Duval County Correctional System 

A Sub-committee comprised of Chief Johnnetto Moore and Asslstont Chief Ruben Bryant. from 
Deportment of Corrections. JSO, received two proposals for evoluatton. The committee concluded 
that oil two flnTis submttttng proposals were Interested. qualified and ovalobJe to perform the 
requested scope of services. 

lhe proposals were evoluated using the criteria outlined In the Purchasing Code. 
Enclosed for your Information Is the rate data sheet furnished by the proposals. Based upon the 
evaluation, the following llstlng of firms designates the ftrst and second best qualified to perform the 
requested scope of services. 

1- River Region Human SetVlces, Inc. 
2- Gotewoy Community Services, Inc. 

Please contact Johnnetto Moore ct 630-4720 should you have any questions or need oddlHonal 
lnformotlon. 

cc: Ale• Baker 



Evaluation Matrix 

PROJECT NO. P-58·17 Average Revised 

Subslonce Abuse Educollon/lnlom!atlan, Treatment, Cole Management ll Anerccsre 
PROJECT TITLE: Progn;im 

Past & Present 

Past and Present Demons1ra1ee1 Ability to Design 
Ability to Record of Commnment to smau an Approach Quotation of ra1es, 

& MiOOfily lees. charges, and 
Observe and Professional Businesses & and Work Plan other delailed cost 

Advise Whether Accomplishments Contributions Toward lo Meet the proposals or cost Volume of 
Current Financial Plans and with City Agencies Proximity lo the A Diverse Market Project breakdown current and prior 

Consultant Competence • Workload- Responsibility • Specirications and Others Project Place Requirements informalion work perfonned Overall 

MHimum Point• Aaaessed 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 100.00 

Rl- Region Hum1n Sw:a 9.00 9.00 9.00 9.00 9.50 10.00 8.00 9.00 9.00 5.00 86.50 

Gateway Community Svea 7.50 5.50 8.50 8.00 8.00 9.00 8.00 7.50 8.00 5.00 75.00 

~-- . L_ ____ , -- -- -- ---- ---- . ---- - . - - "- -. . 
- 1--~-~--c:-- _ t ..__ 

'· -
- ---"ft.---- ~ 

___ ,_ 
---~- - - -



City of Jacksonville, Florida 

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. 

September 21. 2017 

The Honorable Lenny Curry. Mayor 
City of Jacksonville 
4th Floor. St. Jomes Building 
Jacksonville. FL 32202 

Dear Mayor Curry: 

Ref: P-28-13 Casualty Insurance Broker Service (Amendment No. 6) 
Finance and Administration Department/Risk Management Division 

Lenny Curry, Mayor 

Procurement Division 
Ed Ball Building 

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite BOO 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

The Professional Services Evaluation Committee met today In Board Room 851 on the eighth floor of 
the Ed Ball Building. for the purpose of amending the above referenced contract. 

The following motion/recommendation was adopted: 

That Contract No. 9901 between the City of Jacksonville and Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management 
Services. Inc .. tor Casualty Insurance Broker Services. Is amended to: (1) exercise the fourth and final 
renewal option for a policy term of October 1. 2017 through September 30. 2018; (11) Incorporate the 
attached 2017 /2018 Renewal Proposal Identified as Exhibit 'K'; and (111) Increase the maximum 
Indebtedness by $1.573.695.00 too new not-to-exceed total maximum of $7.428.867.25. All other 
terms and conditions. as previously amended. shall remain the same except for such changes as 
the Office of General Counsel may deem appropriate to ensure compliance with the City's 
ordinances. Procurement policies and procedures and applicable federal and state lows. 

If the foregoing meets your approval. we respectfully request your signature and return to my office. 

cc Council AudilOI 
Jett Close OGC 
Melbo Gray, GAO 
Subcommittee Members 

Snm E. Mousa 
Chier Adm1111slrative Officer 
For: Mayor Lenny Curry 
Under Aulhonly of: 
Execu\IVl~ Order No. 201 5-05 



DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

Subject: 

MEMORANDUM 

September 15, 2017 

Gregory Pease, Chairman 
Professional Services Evaluation Committee 

Ann Willis, Property and Casualty Adminis to 
Twane Duckworth, Chief of Risk Managemen 

Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. - Contract Casualty Insurance 
Broker Service, P-28-13 - Request for Amendment Six 

The current Contract No. 990 I Casualty Insurance Broker Services in the Broker Services allows for 
placement of Casualty Insurance coverages by Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. 
("Gallagher"), for a term of October 1, 2016 to September 30, 2017, with one (1) additional one year option 
remaining at terms mutually agreeable, with Grand Total Average Commission Percentage ("GTACP") of 
I 0% (Service Brokers, intermediates or wholesalers) as defined in the RFP with a total maximum indebtedness 
of not-to-exceed amount of $5,855, 172.25 for all products and deliverables. 

Risk Management is requesting to exercise the last remaining renewal for a policy term of October I, 2017 to 
September 30, 2018 and to increase the maximum indebtedness by $1,573,695.00 for a not to exceed amount 
of $7,428,867.25 with all products and deliverables remaining the same. 

The $1,573,695.00 represents an increase of 12% over the previous term for the Casualty Insurance coverages 
which is broken down as follows: 

Casualty Package premium increased 8.6% due to a 1% rate increase and a 7.6% increase in payroll. 
Excess Workers Compensation premium increased 13.6% due to increased payroll and restructuring of the 

program. No rate increase was given. 
Ancillary Lines premium increased 5.4% mainly driven by loss development on the Riverwalk. 

Attachments: Exhibit K 

117 W. Duval Street. Ste 335 Jacksonville. FL 32202 Phone: 904-630-1307 Fu.\ : 904-630-2100 ''" \U .:oj .net 



DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

Subject: 

MEMORANDUM 

September IS. 2017 

Gregory Pease, Chairman 
Professional Services Evaluation Committee 

Ann Willis, Property and Casualty Administrnto 
Twane Duckworth, Chief of Risk Managemeat 

Arthur J. Gallaglaer Risk Manaeemcnt Services, Inc. - Contract Casualty Insurance 
Broker Service, P-28-13 - Request for Amendment Sb: 

The current Contract No. 990 I Casualty Insurance Broker Services in the Broker Services allows for 
placement or Casualty Insurance coverages by Anhur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. 
(''Gallagher"). for a tenn of October I, 2016 to September 30. 2017, with one (I) additional one year option 
remaining at terms mutually agreeable, with Grand Total Average Commission Percentage ( .. GTACP") of 
I 0% (Service Brokers, intennediates or wholesalers) as defined in the RFP with a total ma.xi mum indebtedness 
of not-to-exceed amount of$5,855. I 72.2S for all products and deliverables. 

Risk Management is requesting to exercise the last remaining renewal for a policy term of October I, 2017 to 
Seplcmbcr 30, 2018 and to increase the ma.ximum indebtedness by $1.667.619.00 ror a not to exceed amount 
of$7.522,791.2S with all products and deliverables remaining the same. 

The S 1,667,619.00 represents an increase of 12% over the previous term for the Casualty Insurance coverages 
which is broken down as follows: 

Casunhy Package premium increased 8.6% due ton 1% rate increase and a 7.6% increase in payroll. 
Excess Workers Compensation premium increased 13.6% due to increased payroll and restructuring of the 

program. No rale increase was given. 
Ancillary Lines premium increased S.4% mainly driven by loss development on the Rlverwalk. 

Attachments: Exhibit K 

117 W Du,·111 S1rcc1. S1cJJS Jucksonvillc. FL 32202 Phone· 904-630· 1307 fa\· 904-630-2 IOO 111rn· coj.nct 



Exhibit K 
2017 - 2018 Casualty Renewal Proposal 

lntra-Govcmmcntal Sen ices Department 
204 N. I logan Street. Suite 800 Jad..som ille. Fl. 32202 Phone: 904-255-8800 Fax: 904-255-8837 \\ \\ \\ .coj .net 



October 1, 2017-2018 
Casualty Renewal 
Proposal For 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
11 7 West Duval Street, Suite #335 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202-3381 

Presented: August 28, 2017 



City of Jacksonville 

Executive Summary (Cont.) 

Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. and your Account Service Team have prepared this 
proposal for the renewal of coverage for the City of Jacksonville, Florida for the 2017-2018 coverage 
term. 

2016-2017 Accomplishments: 

> Program Structure- Excess Workers' Compensation 

o Approached the markets for alternatives including separate terms and conditions for 
authorities with less exposure 

o Secured a two-year rate guarantee making the budget process easier 

). Program Structure - Ancillary Lines: 

o We simplifted the structure for Rails to Trails and Powerline policies by eliminating the 
excess policies and providing limits under the General Liability policy. 

> Claim Advocacy - Gallagher will provide claim review and advocacy 

o Quarterly claims review by AJGRMS Claims Advocate with emphasis on Workers 
Compensation claims and selected claim file review 

o We continue to facilitate and work with the Hurricane claims, especially for the pier and 
the docks 

2017-2018 Renewal Goals: 

> Total Cost of Risk -As your risk management consultant, the primary goal is to tower your total 
cost of risk. Budgets continue to be stressed and we are not looking to increase the insurance 
premium spend. Our goal is to develop a cost-effective program that supports the City's self­
insured risk management plan. 

> Program Structure - Maintain current program structure with options as follows: 

o Consider separate retentions for Authorities with less exposure 

)'. Claim Advocacy - Gallagher will provide claim review and advocacy 

o Quarterly claims review by AJGRMS Claims Advocate with emphasis on Workers 
Compensation claims and selected claim ftle review 

,_ Loss Control - Gallagher provides loss control through our specialist Jim Smith and his staff 

o Utilize services provided by BRIT "Team" program - Casualty 
o Utilize resources provided by Midlands Management - Workers' Compensation 

> Insight - Gallagher's proprietary risk management data platform to provide The City specific 
documents such as insurance policies and schedules 

1 



City of Jacksonville 

Executive Summary (Cont.) 

Casualty- 2017 

STATE OF THE MARKET 
As of August 2017 

• Insurer's underwriting decisions and policy language will seek to transfer risk of the unknown from 
the General Liability form to specialty product lines. 

• Over the past two years, the Insurance Service Office (ISO) and insurers have created a number 
of cyber exclusions for commercial general liability policies. These exclusions seek to eliminate 
some combination of intangible property damage, nonphysical damage, and advertising or 
personal-related liability that were not contemplated by Commercial General Liability policies. 

• Since 2008, insurers have increased underwriting discipline as they are faced with limited 
investment income opportunities. In addition, they have largely focused on underwriting 
profitability rather than premium growth. 

• Insurers are reporting increases in medical costs, automobile damage and claim settlement 
values. In 2016, many insurers reported the need to strengthen reserves in the commercial 
automobile segment due to unforeseen increases in claims frequency. 

• Autonomous vehicles will create a new landscape for personal and commercial automobile 
insurance and products liability. Only time will tell what the underwriting requirements will be for 
driverless vehicles. 

• Workers Compensation is still a challenge in 2017, as court rulings that some aspects of the 
Florida Workers Compensation system is unconstitutional will likely drive up costs as well as 
rising medical costs. 

• Cyber coverage is the fastest growing insurance product but it is still under purchased. Every 
business has cyber risk. Cyber Extortion and Social Engineering (Cyber Deceit) are other types 
of crimes that continue to grow. Every business should consider this coverage. The application 
process, even if you don't buy the insurance can serve as a self-audit on your exposures and 
alert you to areas that can be improved. 

2 



City of Jacksonville 

Executive Summary (Cont.) 

CASUAL TY LOSS SUMMARY as of 6/22/2017 

COVERAGE TERM - PAID RESERVE TOTAL INCURRED CLAIM COUNT 

Auto Liability 10/1/07·08 $1 .616.938 $14,622 $1.631,560 314 
10/1/08-09 $2,053.942 $0 $2.053.942 251 
10/1/09-10 $1,319.210 $18.786 $1 .337.996 237 
10/1/10-11 $1,632.733 $18.228 $1,650.961 242 
10/1111-12 $1,649.360 $75.632 $1.724.992 228 
1011112-13 $1 ,338.322 $78,624 $1.416.946 211 
10/1/13-14 $2,308,507 $367.926 $2.676.433 245 
10/1/14-15 $1,573.283 $227.122 $1.800.405 237 
10/1/15-16 S416.307 $1 .336.060 268 

General Llabllity 10/1/07-08 $3,093,591 so $3.093.591 2.595 
10/1/08-09 52,408.981 $500 $2.409.481 2.001 
10/1/09-10 $2,473.300 $284.946 $2,758.247 1.768 
10/1/10-11 $5.144.794 $1 ,117.864 $6,262.658 1.600 
10/1/11-12 $4,624,628 $142.907 S4.767.535 1,603 
10/1/12-13 $3,395,722 $524.337 53.920.059 1,613 
10/1/13-14 $2.650.255 $863,885 $3.514.140 1.679 
10/1/14-15 $2,526.328 $797,349 $3,323,677 1,717 
10/1/15-16 $1 ,383.250 $1,451.824 $2.835,074 1.778 
10/1/16-17 $530.980 $909,105 $1.440,085 1.230 

Goncral Liability Total $28,231,831 $6,092,718 $34,324,549 17,584 
Workers' Compensation 10/1/07-08 $11.864.574 $965.622 $12.830.196 1.719 

10/1/08-09 $9.822.968 $1.132.539 $10.955.507 1.830 
1011/09-10 $9,611.592 $1 .657.987 $11.269.579 1.763 
10/1/10-11 $6,574.242 $1,080,662 $7.654,904 1,673 
10/1/11-12 $11 .185.503 $1 .851.263 $13.036.767 1.580 

$7.848.881 $2,062,114 $9,910.995 1.771 

$2.452.788 $10.871 .090 1.487 

$4.228.859 $13.469.831 1.540 

3 



CityofJacksonville 

Executive Summary (Cont.) 

LOSS SUMMARY by AUTHORITY as of 6/22/2017 

COVERAGE AUTHORITY PAID RESERVE TOTAL INCURRED CLAIM COUNT 

Auto Liability Citvof JAX $2.100.614 $379.937 $2,480,551 479 
Jacksonville Aviation 
Authoritv $5,576 so $5,576 4 

Jax Housln!I Authority $135,450 $0 $135,450 26 

Jax Port Authoritv $15.281 so $15.281 5 

JEA - Water I Sewer $32.748 $0 $32.748 11 

JEA Electric Authoritv 52.474,861 $226,483 $2,701.344 439 

Other Citv Claims Fire $2,026.536 $181.483 $2.208.019 336 
Other City Claims 
Sheriff $7,861.819 $1,001.925 $8.863.744 1,156 

Auto Liability Total $14,652,884 $1,789,829 $16,442,713 2,456 

General 
Liability Cit of JAX $12.476.271 $3.718.606 S16.194,8n $12,476,271 

Jacksonville Aviation 
Aulhorit 5755 so 5755 $755 

Jax Housin Authorit $431.612 $127.766 $559,378 $431,612 

Jax Port Authorit 558,908 52,500 $61,408 $58.908 

JEA • Water I Sewer $2.588.621 $323.410 

JEA Electric Authori 53,622,983 5641,810 3 

Other Cit Claims Fire $786.221 $14,748 $800.969 $786.221 
Other City Claims 
Sheriff 

Workers' 
Compensation Cl $16,421,941 $2,273.495 $18,695,436 4,047 

Heart/H ertenslon Fire $9.357.754 $4,297.116 $13,654,870 282 
Heart/Hypertension 
Sheriff $14,693,063 $7,067,054 $21,760,117 501 
Jacksonville Aviation 
Authorit $1,301,012 $175,168 $1.476.180 181 

$1,171,962 $244,218 $1.416,180 318 

$458,940 $28,479 $487.419 82 

JEA - Water I Sewer $1, 165.993 $355.402 $1,521,396 205 

JEA Electric Authori $4,817,584 $1,017,275 $5,834,859 1,110 

Other Cit Claims Fire $12.456,070 $3.419,664 $15,875, 734 3,194 
Other City Claims 
Sheriff $23,552,721 $4.423,075 $27,975,796 5,904 

4 



City of Jacksonville 

Executive Summary (Cont.) 

GENERAL LIABILITY LOSS EXCESS $200,000 as of 6/2212017 

PAID RESERVE INCURRED 
I TERM AUTHORITY DESCRIPTION TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

10/1/2010· City of JAX Tree limb from crow injured claimant $2,424,214.56 $1 ,100,000.00 $3,524,214.58 
913012011 
10/1/2011- Other City JSO police shooting @ traffic stop In $1 ,944,090.43 S0.00 $1 ,944,090.43 
9/3012012 Claims Sheriff Arlina ton 

Claimants vehicle carjacked during bank 
1011/2009· Other City robbery shot in foot, $36,323.33 $206,887.53 $245,210.86 
9/30/2010 Claims Sheriff 

lnluries to minor son 
10/1/2012· Other City JSO shot and kRled suspect $229,922.75 $0.00 $229,922.75 
913012013 Claims Sheriff 
10/112006- Other City JSO struck vehicle causing bodily injury $219,221 .86 S0.00 $219,221 .86 
9130/2009 Claims Sheriff 

10/112012- Other City 
Claimant slipped and feU broke foot was not 

$99,762.11 S1D8,421.5D $206,203.51 cared for until 2 days after Incident went to 913Dl2013 Claims Sheriff Shands hospital. 
JEA employee responded lo a problem at the 
meter and as a result needed to gain 

1D/1/2013· JEA Electric entrance into the cl wiring. Richard Lee, 
SO.DO $205,000.00 $205,000.00 maint guy opened door for JEA and in doing I 9130/2014 Authority 

i so he was also hit by the flash from the neck 
UD. 

10/112010- Other City JSO officer did not see claimant pull out $200,000.00 so.oo $200,000.00 9/3012011 Claims Sheriff 
10/112013· City of JAX COJ employee hit a pedestrian on 1-295 $200.000.00 SO.OD S200,000.00 
913012014 damaoed oersonal vehicle 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY LOSS EXCESS $150,000 as of 6/2212017 

PAID RESERVE INCURRED 
TERM AUTHORITY DESCRIPTION TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

FIRE ENGINE WITH LIGHTS ANO SIRENS 
10/112014· Other City Claims ON DROVE THROUGH INTERSECTION @ $302,551 .68 $0.00 $302,551.68 
9/30/2015 Fire MAIN ST & TaUulah AVE ENROUTE TO A 

CALL STRUCK CLAIMANTS VEHICLE 
1D/1/2007- Other City Claims JSO w/slgnals on the way to a distress call $205,455.22 SO.DO $205,455.22 
9130/2008 Sheriff collided w/claimant - claimant fatalitv 

Chief (fire 7) responding lo emergency call 

10/112006- Other City Claims with signals being followed by engine 9. 
$204,748.30 S0.00 S204,748.30 When entering the Intersection of liberty and 9/30/2009 Fire 21st street collided with pick up headed south 

on llbertv. Driver of pickup was elected. 
1Dl1/2D08- Other City Claims JSO struck claimants vehicle while initialing a S204,43D.85 S0.00 $204,430.85 9130/2009 Sheriff oursuit of a suspicious vehicle. 
10/1/2014- Other City Claims JSO collided wilh motorcycle causing injuries S18D,790.00 $0.00 $180,790.00 9130/2015 Sheriff 
10/1/2013· Other City Claims JSO rear ended Anthony pushing Anthony $173,676.45 $0.00 $173,676.45 913012014 Sheriff Into McCartv !linked lo claim 1330 01227) 
101112011- JEAElectric JEA struck claimants vehicle $157,480.07 $0.00 $157.480.07 'I 913012012 Authoritv 
10/1/2012· Other City Claims JSO ran red light and hit cv $155,059.21 SO.DO $155,059.21 9/30/2013 Sheriff 

s 



City of J acksonville 

~~------------------------------------------
Executive Summary (Cont.) 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION LOSS EXCESS $500,000 as of 6/22/2017 

TOTAL 
TERM AUTHORITY DESCRIPTION PAID RESERVE INCURRED 

10/1/2007- Heart/Hypertension Abdominal pain upper region; congestive $2,757,884 $282,851 $3,040,735 
913012008 Fire heart failure 

10/1/2008-
City of JAX 

Employee was involved In a vehicle accident, $1,460,581 so $1,460,581 
9130/2009 also was transported to hospital via EMT 

10/1/2014- Heart/Hypertension While at work fire fighter went into cardiac $857,606 $495,876 $1,353,483 
9130/2015 Fire arrest. 
1011/2007- Heart/Hypertension Coronary By Passes. ( CAO Heart ) $1,226,293 $21,940 $1,248,233 
9130/2008 Sheriff 
10/1/2013- JEA Electric Arc nash bums $580,884 $294,161 $875,045 
9130/2014 Authoritv 

10/1/2010- Other City Clalms Involved In a car crash and was transported $811,684 so $811,684 
9130/2011 Sheriff to Shands with multlple injuries 

Experiencing Increased episodes of 
10/1/2009- Other City Claims dyspnea. Long term exposure to toxic $443,864 $287,636 $731,500 
9130/2010 Fire fumes, smoke, heat and chemlcals. ( 

Lunas \ 

10/1/2016- Other City Claims 
As the employee was exiting the vehicle a 

$412,479 $305,108 $717,587 strong gust of wind forced the driver's door to 
9/30/2017 Sheriff shut. strikina his riaht shin. 

Employee leaned against the table. Table 

10/1/2009- Other City Claims 
collapsed, due to inadequate support. ( No 

$595,004 $111,890 $706,894 table legs). This was a table top between 
9/30/2010 Sheriff two tables. Arm, wrist right, back, right fool. 

C VVhole body hurt ) 
VVhlle turning fan around ln L-10 

10/112009- Other City Claims compartment hurt right shoulder numbness $659,522 so $659,522 
9/30/2010 Fire had progressed to all extremities. ( Full 

bodv > 

10/1/2009- Heart/Hypertension Heart condition, Hypertension. ( Heart ) $547,234 $77,864 $625,098 
9/30/2010 Sheriff 

10/112014· City of JAX Fall from ladder, Injured head. $470,316 $80,974 $551,290 
9130/2015 

10/1/2013- Heart/Hypertension Chest pains $384,303 $166,057 $550,360 
9130/2014 Sheriff 

Employee was on ladder, believe was 
10/112011-

City of JAX 
transitioning to roof, fell to ground landing on $531,544 so $531,544 

9/30/2012 curb at parking area injuring hip. 
Transcorted bv Rescue to Shands. 

10/112014· Heart/Hypertension Heart Hypertension $425,300 $91,928 $517,228 
9/30/2015 Sheriff 

10/1/2008- JEAElectric Stepped off platform onto ice covered deck $500,507 $0 $500,507 
9/30/2009 Authority of ship - slip and fall 

6 



City of Jacksonville 

Executive Summary (Cont.) 

RIVERWALK 
GENERAL LIABILITY LOSS SUMMARY as of 6/22/2017 

COVERAGE TERM PAID RESERVE TOTAL INCURRED CLAIM COUNT 

General Liab1My 10/1/04-05 $25,260.54 $0 $24,260.54 3 

10/1/05-06 $31,703.03 $0 531 ,703.03 2 

10/1/06-07 so so $0 0 

10/1/07-08 $664 so $664 1 

10/1/08-09 $26,595.35 $0 $26,595.35 2 

10/1/09-10 $378.70 so $378.70 1 

10/1/10-11 $35,412.55 so $35,412.55 4 

10/1/11-12 $155, 100.66 $0 $155, 100.66 3 

10/1/12-13 $60,199.03 so S60,199.03 2 

10/1/13-14 $105,810.00 so $105,810.00 4 

1011/14-15 $630.80 $0 $630.80 1 

10/1/15-16 $75,079.00 $0 $75,079.00 2 

10/1/16-17 $0 $0 so 0 

Auto Liability Total 5516,833.66 $0.00 $515,833.66 25 

7 



City of Jacksonville 

Executive Summary (Cont.) 
RENEWAL PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS 

Overall, the casualty and workers' compensation renewals are favorable and provide broad coverage at a competitive 
price. We have exp!ored options for the workers' compensation 

Excess Llablllty: 
• The premium reflects a 1 % rate increase based on the following 

o Exposures have increased an overall 7% led by payroll up 12% 
o Past large losses have developed showing a high probability to pierce the SIR for this policy 

• BRIT has updated their form and they have provided a form comparison included in the appendix of this 
proposal. Most changes provide clarifications of coverage. They have revised TPA reporting requirements 
for all policyholders - we will go over th is in detail. as the claim reporting threshold is 50% of the incurred. 
This is mandatory for all participants in the BRIT casualty program. The specimen form is attached. 

Excess Workers' Compensation: 
• In 2016, we were successful in negotiating a two-year rate commitment for the program. The City chose to 

take this option based on pricing trends tn the market and the ability to positively impact the budget process. 
• The rate Is as agreed and the premium has trended in line with the payroll projected for the renewal term. 

Separate Authority Workers' Compensation: 

We pursued an option for a tower retention for authorities that have tower exposures and an interest in obtaining a 
separate program. This proposal includes an option to break out a separate retention for these authorities. 

• Port Authority (JPA) I Housing Authority (JHA) 
• Estimated exposure summary for this group - represent about 3% of the total program 

Entire JPA/JHA 
Item ·- Program Only 

Payroll $632,382,967 $19,266.475 3.00% 

Employees 12,019 355 2.95% 

10 Year Total Incurred Losses $108,697.987 $1 ,903,599 1.75% 

Separate Authority Workers' Compensation OPTION: 

• We have negotiated with both incumbent carriers to provide an option that includes a separate retention for 
the Jacksonville Port Authority and Jacksonville Housing Authority 

• The table below provides an overview of the renewal structure as expiring and the option to split the 
program. 

- - Renewal Option 
• Sulit Proaram -

Renewal 
Expiring Program City All Other JPA/JHA 

Item Program As Expiring Onlv Only 
Excess Workers' $866,945 $995,434 $984,113 $69,914 
Compensation Premium 
Estimated* BRIT Buffer Layer $106,976 $116,153 $82,893 $40,000 Premium 

$1,067,006 $109,914 

Total Premium $973,921 $1,111,150 $1,176,920 

Variance From Expiring $137,229 $202,999 
• Buffer layer premium is estimated as is part of a package program 
* Above numbers do not include the excess liability portion of the package premiums 

Ancillary Lines: 
• Premiums are showing a slight increase as detailed on the following pages. 

8 



I 

' 

City of Jacksonville 

Executive Summary (Cont.) 

RENEWAL PROGRAM PREMIUM SUMMARY 

Structure as Expiring 

Line of Coverage 
Occurrence 

SIR 
2016 

2017 Premium S variance % variance 
Limit Premium 

General Liability S5,000,000 51,500,000 

Law Enforcement 55,000,000 51,500,000 
Llabllitv 

Automobile Liability 51 ,000.000 51,500,000 

E&O/EPUEEOC $1 ,000,000 $1,500,000 
5429,000.00 $465, 150.00 536,150.00 a.4% 

Employee Benefits $1 ,000,000 $1,500,000 Uabllltv 
Excess Workers' 5250,000 51,250,000 
Compensation 
liability TRIA I I 

$5,500.00 56,625.00 $1 ,125.00 20.5% TRIPRA -
Llablllty Package $434,500.00 $471,775.00 $37,275.00 8.6"/o Premium Subtotal 

Workers Compensation $866,945.00 $984,620.00 $117,675.00 13.6% 
Statutory $1,500,000 

TRIA I TRIPRA $9,521.00 $10,814.00 51,293.00 13.6% 

Excess Workers' 
Compensation $876,466.00 $995,434.00 $118,968.00 13.f%. 
Premium --

- ·-
Ancillary Lines -
Coverage Details on 

- I• 
$101 ,480.00 $106,942.00 $5,462.00 5.4% 

following page T ~ .... 
TRIA I TRIPRA I included included included N/A 

-

Ancillary Lines l $101,480.00 $106,486.00 $5,462.00 5.4% - -

PROGRAM TOTAL ~ $1,404,805.00 $1,573,695.00 $168,890.00 12.0•1o 

Notes: 

• Overall program costs have Increased 12% or $168,890. 
• Casualty package Increased 8.6% based on a 1% rate Increase and an overall exposure Increase of 7%. 
• Excess Workers' Compensation Includes a guaranteed flat rate for a premium Increase of 13.6% based 

on an Increase In payroll. 
• Ancillary lines pricing Is mostly driven by Rlverwalk due to loss ratio development to 67.41%. 

I 

~ 

9 



Ci!Y of Jacksonville 

Executive Summary (Cont.) 

General 
Liability 

(GL) 

$5,000,000 
Per 

Occurrence/ 
$5,000,000 
Aggregate 

Excess of 

RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRAM DIAGRAM 
Structure as Expiring 

PUBLIC ENTITY PACKAGE - BRIT 

Law 
Enforcement 

Llabillty Public Officials 
Miscellaneous 
Liability (E&O) 

$5,000,000 Claims-Made 
Per Occurrence/ 

$5,000,000 s1 ,ooo.ooo 
Annual Per Occurrence/ 

Aggregate $2,000,000 
Annual 

Excess of Aggregate 
Exceaof 

Self-Insured Retention (SIR) 
$1,500,000 per Occurrence 

Auto 
Liablllty 

(AL) 

$1,000,000 
Limit 

Per Occurrence 

Excess of 

Excess 
Workers' 

Compensation 

1NYMAGIC 

statutory Limlti 
Excess of 

$1,500,000 Per 
Occurrence 

Excess of 

BRIT 
Buffer Layer 

$250,000 Excess 
of $1,250,000 

Per Occurrence 

10 



City of Jacksonville 

Executive Summary (Cont.) 

RENEWAL PROGRAM PREMIUM SUMMARY 
OPTION - Separate Workers' Compensation tower for JPA/JHA 

Lino of Coverage 
Occurrence 

SIR 
2016 

2017 Premium $variance % vari.incc 
L1m1t Premium 

General Liability 55,000,000 51,500,000 

Law Enforcement $5,000,000 51 ,500,000 Uabllitv 

Automobile Liability s1 .ooo.ooo 51 ,500,000 

E&O/EPUEEOC $1 ,000,000 51 ,500,000 

Employee Benefits $1 ,000,000 $1 ,500,000 $429,000.00 $499,150.00 570,150.00 16.4% 
Llabilitv 
Excess Workers' 
Compensation $250,000 $1 ,250,000 
CITY Program 
NEW Excess 
Workers' 

$250,000 $250,000 NIA 
Compensation 
JPA/JHA ONLY 
Liability TRIA I 

$5,500.00 $7,500.00 $2,000.00 36.4% TRlPRA ...__ - ·-
Liability Package [ 

k .... : ] Premium Subtotal $434,500.00 $506,650.00 $72,150.00 16.6% 

·- _, 

- -·-

Workers Compensation 
$866,945.00 $973,629.00 $106,684.00 12.3% CITY PROGRAM Statutory $1,500,000 

TRIA I TRIPRA $9.521 .00 $10,484.00 $963.00 10.1% 

Excess Workers' 
,_ - -

Compensation $876,466.00 $984,113.00 $107,647.00 12.3% 
Premium 

[-

NEW Workers' 
Compensation NIA $69,359.00 NfA NIA 
JPA/JHA ONLY Statutory $500,000 

TRIA I TRIPRA N/A $555.00 NIA N/A 

Excess Workers' -
Compensation NIA $69,914.00 NIA NIA 
Premium 

-

Ancillary Lines $101,480.0D $106,942.00 $5,462.00 5.4% 

PROGRAM TOTAL $1,404,805.00 $1,667,619.00 $262,814.00 18.7% 

Notes: 

• Overall program costs will Increase 18. 7% or $262,814 should The City select the option for a separate 
Workers' Compensation tower for JPAIJHA only. 

-

-
-

11 



City of Jacksonville 

Executive Summary (Cont.) 

RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRAM DIAGRAM 
Renewal Structure OPTION - Separate Workers' Compensation Tower for JPA/JHA 

PUBUC ENTITY PACKAGE • BR•T EiXcea :!. wGrlca,.-
Com'*""'°n eompe~on General Law 

Uablltty Enforcemen CITY JPAIJHA ONLY (GL) t LJablllty Pubic Otllcfal• Auto PROGRAM PROGRAM M11cellaneou1 Uablltty 
$6,000,000 Liability (E&O) (AL) NYMAGIC Per $6,000,000 Claims-Made NYMAGIC O~urrenc./ Per 

Statutory $6,000,000 Occurrence/ $1,000,000 $1,000,000 Umlts Statutory Aggregate $6,000,000 Per Umlt Exces1of Umltl Annual Occurrence/ Per .$1,500,000 ~ Exceasof 
ExceHof 

Aggntg11bl $2,000,000 Occurrence Oc;currenca $600,000 Per 
Annual Occurrence Excuaof Aggregate Exceuof Excns·or 

Excess of 

BRIT ~pf 
Bulfar lay• 

.$250,000 been 
of $1,250,000 

Self-Insured Retention ISIR) 
$1,500,000 per Occurrence 

Per Occurrence 

12 



City of Jacksonville 

Executive Summary (Cont.) 

ANCILLARY LINES OF COVERAGE PREMIUM SUMMARY 

2016 2017 
COVERAGE 

POLICY DESCRIPTION w ith TRIA, with TRIA, 
DESCRIPTION surcharges, fees surcharges, fees 

and assessments and assessments 

$3,000,000 Each Occurrence 

General $4,000,000 General Aggregate 
I Rails to Trails Liability $3,000,000 Personal I Advertising Injury $7,096.00 $7,661 .00 
I DEDUCTIBLE: $1 ,000 Bodily Injury I 

Property Damage Per Claim 

Ralls to Trails T otal $7,096.00 ' $7,H1.00 ' 

$1 ,000,000 Each Occurrence 

Powerline General $2,000,000 General Aggregate $5,285.00 $5,698.00 Liability DEDUCTIBLE: $1 ,000.00 Bodily Injury I 
Property Damage Per Claim 

Powerllne Total • $5,~.@ $&;~~-~ 

I i 

$1,000,000 Each Occurrence 
$2,000,000 General Aggregate 
$1,000,000 Personal I Advertising Injury 

General $2,000,000 Products/Completed $63,603.00 $66,895.00 liability Operation Aggregate 
Riverwalk $100,000 Damage to Premises Rented 

DEDUCTIBLE: $5,000 Bodily 
njury I Property Damage Per Claim 

Excess ~.000,000 Each Occurrence $14,866.00 $15,899.00 liability $4,000,000 Annual Aaaregate 
RMt~lk T~tal - $J8,469.00 -794.00 

$1 ,000,000 Each Occurrence I 

Voting Precincts General $1,000,000 General Aggregate 10,630.00 10,789.00 Liability DEDUCTIBLE: $500.00 Bodily Injury I ' 

C>roperty Damage Per Claim 

llotlag .P.raclacla. T..t..t 
.~ - -- ·- -.ie..-- .... -- -~ _ ... ,,_,_~ it. -~ ·~ Jjp,lffAAO 

GRANDTOTAL -· - \ 

$101:A80.00 ·$106:9C2.00 

Notes: 

• Rlvetwalk- 5.8% Increase based on the loss ratio development with a cu"ent loss ratio of 67.41%. 
• Losses for the 1S.16 term have Increased from $40,000 to $75,000. 

13 



City of Jacksonville 

Executive Summary (Cont.) 

Recommendation: 

Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services. Inc. recommends renewal of your Casualty program with emphasis 
on the separation of JHA/JPA that reduces the retention from $1 ,250,000 to $250,000 per occurrence. 

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to provide these important renewal placements on behalf of the City of 
Jacksonville. We appreciate our partnership with Risk Management and staff and look forward to serving the City 
throughout the year. 

JM•dflrJwO 
Judith A. Arenz 

14 



ENDORSEMENT attaching to and forming part of Policy No. 

NAMED ASSURED: 

Effective date of this endorsement: 

Endorsement No. 

GENERAL POLICY CONDITIONS NOTIFICATION OF CLAIMS, OCCURRENCES OR SUITS 

It is hereby understood and agreed that General Policy Condition 7. CLAIMS, OCCURRENCES or SUITS 
is amended to read as follows: 

7. CLAIMS. OCCURRENCES or SUITS: Underwriters reserves the rightJo deny coverage under 
this policy if there has not been fu ll compliance with the following duties: 

The ASSURED shall as soon as practical notify Underwriters through the ASSURED'S THIRD 
PARTY CLAIM ADMINISTRATOR of any CLAIM, OCCURRENCE, or SUIT meeting the following 
criteria: 

(a) The cost of which is likely to result in payment by Underwriters under this Policy; 
.. 

(b) All claims reserved at 50% or more of SELF INSURED RETENTION; 

(c) All claims where there has been a settlement demand above the SELF INSURED 
RETENTION and there is a trial, binding arbitration or binding mediation date within ninety 
(90) days; 

(d) Catastrophic losses (including Paraplegia, Quadriplegia, Severe Burns, Fatalities, 
Significant Brain Injury, Amputation of Major Extremity); ., 

(e) SEXUAL ABUSE claims; 

(f) Discrimination or Violation of Civil Rights where the claim is reserved at 50% or more of 
the SELF INSURED RETENTION or within ninety (90) days of a trial date, whichever is 
sooner; 

(g) Third-party claims involving LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITIES; 

(h) Act or series of ACTS OF TERRORISM; 

(i) Any claims where there is a question as to whether there will be coverage under this Policy. 

Underwriters shall have the right, but not the obligation, to be associated with the ASSURED in, 
and/or assume charge of, the investigation, handling, defense or settlement of any claims, SUIT or 
proceedings relative to an OCCURRENCE or CLAIM where in the opinion of the Underwriters, their 
liability under this Policy is likely to be involved or when the SELF INSURED RETENTION has been 
exhausted; in which case the ASSURED and Underwriters shall co-operate to the mutual advantage 
of both. In all other circumstances, Underwriters will have the right, but not the obligation, to assume 
charge of the defense of any claim or suit relative to an OCCURRENCE or CLAIM at its own expense. 

The ASSURED shall make no commitment to pay or settle any CLAIMS, OCCURRENCES or SUITS 
where Underwriters liability under this Policy is involved without the prior written agreement of 
Underwriters. Underwriters shall not withhold agreement without just cause. Neither shall the 

Page 1of2 



ENDORSEMENT attaching to and forming part of Policy No. 

NAMED ASSURED: 

Effective date of this endorsement: 

ASSURED refuse any reasonable opportunity to pay or settle a claim when such refusal will result in 
Underwriters having liability under this Policy without the prior agreement of Underwriters. 
Underwriters shall not withhold agreement without just cause. If the ASSURED refuses to consent to 
settlement of any CLAIMS, OCCURRENCES or SUITS where Underwriters liability under this Policy 
is potentially involved, and settlement or compromise is recommended by Underwriters and 
acceptable to the claimant, then calculation of, and Underwriters obligation under ULTIMATE NET 
LOSS with respect to the CLAIMS, OCCURRENCES or SUITS shall be limited to the amount of 
damages or payments for which the CLAIMS, OCCURRENCES or SUITS could have been settled 
for, plus any expenses payable under ULTIMATE NET LOSS incurred until the date of the 
ASSURED'S refusal to settle or compromise the CLAIMS, OCCURRENCES or SUITS as 
recommended by Underwriters. 

PROCEDURES FOR THE THIRD PARTY CLAIMS ADMINISTRATORS 

It is also understood and agreed that General Policy Condition 21 . THIRD PARTY CLAIM 
ADMINISTRATOR and ATTORNEYS is amended to read as follows: 

21. THIRD PARTY CLAIM ADMINISTRATOR and ATTORNEYS In the event of cancellation, 
expiration or revision of the agreement between the NAMED ASSURED and the designated 
THIRD PARTY CLAIM ADMINISTRATOR, the NAMED ASSURED must notify the Underwriters 
90 days prior to the effective date of such cancellation, expiration or revision, and the NAMED 
ASSURED and the Undeiwriters must agree upon the specifications for the new THIRD PARTY 
CLAIM ADMINISTRATOR. 

If the agreement between NAMED ASSURED and the THIRD PARTY CLAIM ADMINISTRATOR 
is terminated for any reason without Underwriters prior written approval, Underwriters reserves the 
right to deny coverage under this policy for any CLAIM or OCCURRENCES reported to 
Underwriters after the termination date of the ASSURED'S agreement with the THIRD PARTY 
CLAIM ADMINISTRATOR. 

These conditions shall survive the termination of this policy without regard to whether said 
termination is due to cancellation or natural expiration of this policy. 

Except as amended in this Endorsement, this insurance is subject to all coverage terms, clauses and 
conditions in the policy to which this Endorsement is attached. 

Page 2 of 2 





A Better Way to Address the City's Needs 

·:: coRE360 

Represents the costs r11SU!lina lrcm 
imprcperty tral1$ferin11 a risk or 

unknowln&ty at.SUmin11 llabllity. 

Represents how the indMdual pieces cf )'OIJT 

1WSJ8m WOii< toRetflet, as well as how you 
balance the rlsl< and ll!Wlrd cf product 
choices aCJ0S1 the conttd continuum. 

You deserve a parcner that takes a comprehensive approach to evaluating your risk managemcnc program. Trying to 
find the cheapest policy from a small number of insurance companies is hardly a strategy for success. At Gallagher, 
we believe there's a better way. 

CORE360 is a comprehensive model that considers the 6 cost drivers of your risk management program. By helping 
you understand all of your actual and potential costs, providing actionable advke, and delivering world-class service 
& support - we help you develop a program that minimizes your rotal cost of risk. 

Proven delivery 

• Data & Analytics • Global Network of Experts • World-Class Service 

• Tools & Technology • Proprietary Programs 



City of j acksonville 

Service Team 

Judith A. Arcoz has primary service responsibility for your company. We operate using a team approach. Your Service 
Team consists of: 

Tony Abella, Jr. CPCU, 
ARM, Arc, MSIM 
Area Senior Vice President 

Tom Gill, MBA, CIC, 
CRM 
Area Assistant Vice 
President 

Cindy Preston, ARM, 
CIC 
Client Service Executive 

Livia Oliveira 
Client Service M:mager 

Aimee Bell 
Client Service Associate 
Senior 

Jim Smith, M.S., CSP 
Director Risk Control 
Services 

Andrea Tomasek 
Area Senior Vice President 
:0.lanaging Director 
Advocacy Practice 

561.998.6780 

305.639.3108 

561.998.6812 

561.998.6810 

561.998.6804 

561.998.6817 

561.998.6809 

561.998.6757 

1udy_arenz@ajg.com 

tony_abellajr@ajg.com 

tom_gill@ajg.com 

cynthia_preston@ajg.com 

livia_oliveira@ajg.com 

aimee_bell@a1g.com 

jim_smith@ajg.com 

andrca_tomasek@ajg.com 

T earn Lc:ider 

Catastrophe 
Property 
Specialist 

Account 
Executive 

Account 
Manager 

Client Service 
Manager 

Client Service 
Associate 

Loss Control 

Claims 
Advocacy 


